Exhibit A


AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO

AGREEMENT FOR

DOWNTOWN CLEAN AND SAFE DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT SERVICES
This is Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Downtown Clean and Safe District Management Services (Agreement) (City Contract No. 51730, dated February 22, 2002) between the City of Portland, Oregon (City) and Portland Downtown Services, Inc. (PDSI).

RECITALS:


a. 
Pursuant to Chapter 6.06 of the City Code, the City has established a property management license fee (License Fee) within the Downtown Business District, commonly known as the Downtown Clean and Safe District (District).


b.
The City and Portland Downtown Services, Inc. (PDSI), an Oregon non-profit 501(c)(3), are parties to an Agreement, under which PDSI, as a “qualified contractor,” provides to the City supplemental services funded by the License Fee and the City, as compensation therefor, pays to PDSI the net License Fee revenues.  The City Council authorized this contract on February 13, 2002.  Ordinance No. 176263; Contract No. 51730.


c.
On July 31, 2002, at the request of PDSI, the City adopted Ordinance No. 176776, increasing the License Fee and dedicating the net revenues from the increase to the design, acquisition, construction, installation, operation, and maintenance of a seasonal decorative lighting system within portions of the District and of an ice skating rink in the District.


d.
On February 19, 2003, the Council adopted Ordinance No. 177274 to amend the Agreement to address the disbursement of the License Fee increase, and to extend the contracted services provided by PDSI under the Agreement to provide for: (1) the design, acquisition, construction, installation, operation, and maintenance of a seasonal decorative lighting system and (2) a contribution toward the design and construction of a skating rink in the District.


e.
Due to public reaction to the proposed skating rink, a public process was initiated to solicit comments on the proposed siting of a rink and the desirability of such a project.  The public process resulted in a determination that the skating rink project would not proceed.


f.
The PDSI Board met on Thursday, December 16, 2004 and approved a recommendation that funds already collected for the ice skating rink be refunded to the payers, and that the amount under PCC 6.06.200.A.7 be adjusted to reflect the repeal of the ice skating rink on a going forward basis.


g.
On December 22, 2004, City Council adopted Ordinance 179000 to repeal the ice skating rink fee calculation and all language referring to the ice skating rink.  The Council directed that refunds be issued to those that had paid the ice skating rink billings and that City staff work with PDSI staff to prepare an amendment to the Agreement for Downtown Clean & Safe District Management Services consistent with the ordinance directives.

AGREEMENT:


1.  Subsection 3(C) of the Agreement is amended as follows:

C.  Compensation to PDSI.  Pay to PDSI all net License Fee revenues, provided that the City first has approved the Work Scope and Budget for services provided under section 1(A) of this Agreement for the applicable District license year pursuant to section 3(A) of this Agreement.  The City shall make payment to PDSI of such net License Fee revenues as soon following the close of each City accounting period (of which there are 13 during the City fiscal year) as the amount thereof received during the accounting period has been determined, and the City may make advance payments during any accounting period if the City’s Manager of the Bureau of Licenses determines that sufficient funds have been received to make advance payments.  Notwithstanding the aforementioned, the City shall retain a continuing balance of $10,000 for payments of refunds due to District License Fee payers following appeals under Portland City Code Section 6.06.100, to be paid to PDSI during the last license fee year covered by this Agreement. For District license years commencing October 1, 2002 and thereafter, amounts needed to replenish the $10,000 balance following payments of refunds due to District license fee payers following appeals under Portland City Code Section 6.06.100 shall be retained from “lighting and rink revenues” as defined in City Code Section 6.06.216(A) and from those License Fee revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues” in proportion to the relative amounts of those revenues.  (For example, if the “lighting and rink revenues” are $500,000 and the revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues” are $3,000,000 in a license year, and if there is a need for a $3,500 replenishment, $500 shall be retained from “lighting and rink revenues” and $3,000 shall be retained from revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues.”)  As used in this Agreement, “net License Fee revenues” means all License Fees, penalties, and interest, and any interest earned thereon, less the Bureau’s costs of administration under section 6(I) of this Agreement, and less the continuing balance retained for payments or refunds due to District License Fee payers as provided in this section.


2.  Subsection 6(I)(iii) of the Agreement is as follows:

iii.  The 1% collection services fee under subsection i of this subsection shall be charged against “lighting and rink revenues” as defined in City Code Section 6.06.216(A) and against those License Fee revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues” in proportion to the relative amounts of those revenues.  (For example, if the billings for “lighting and rink revenues” are $500,000 and the billings for revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues” are $3,000,000 in a license year, then $5,000 of the collections service fee shall be charged against the “lighting and rink revenues” and $30,000 shall be charged against revenues that are not “lighting and rink revenues.”)


3.  Section 11(C) of the Agreement is amended as follows:


C.  Payments of Net “Lighting and Rink Revenues.”  The City’s payment to PDSI of net “lighting and rink revenues” as defined in City Code Section 6.06.216(A) shall be separate from its payments of other net License Fee revenues.


4.  Section 11(D) of the Agreement is amended as follows:


D.  PDSI Handling of and Accounting for Net “Lighting and Rink Revenues.”

i.  PDSI Handling of Funds.  PDSI shall maintain a separate bank account (PDSI Lighting Account) into which it shall deposit net “lighting and rink revenues” paid to it by the City.  PDSI shall use the PDSI Lighting Account solely for the receipt of those funds and for the payment of expenses provided for in the Lighting Work Scope and Budget.

ii.  PDSI Accounting for Funds.  PDSI shall maintain its accounting system in a manner such that it accounts for the receipt of and expenditures from net “lighting and rink revenues” separately from its accounting for receipt of and expenditures from funds that are not net “lighting and rink revenues.”


5.  Section 11(E) of the Agreement is amended as follows:


E.  Nature of City Payment Obligation.  The City will pay net “lighting and rink revenues,” as defined in City Code Section 6.06.216(A), to PDSI starting in the District license year commencing October 1, 2002.  The lighting and rink revenue payments to PDSI by the City will occur on the same accounting period basis as other management fee payments through the license year.  Not one of the lighting and rink revenue payments will equal the total annual cost of the seasonal decorative lighting system project, and from time to time the portion of the annual cost paid by PDSI will exceed the amount of the lighting and rink revenue payments received to date by PDSI.  However, the sum of the lighting and rink revenue payments during the license year commencing October 1, 2002 is anticipated to be adequate to cover the projected annual cost of the project for that license year.  In recognition of the temporary shortfalls that may occur during the course of the license year commencing October 1, 2002 and PDSI’s being responsible for covering those shortfalls pending receipt of future lighting and rink revenue payments for that license year, the City’s obligation to make payments to PDSI under this section for the District license year commencing October 1, 2002 shall survive any termination of this Agreement, to the extent necessary to cover any such shortfalls related to the timing of the lighting and rink revenue payments.  In addition, PDSI may pledge the net ‘lighting and rink revenues” it receives for the District license year commencing October 1, 2002 to the extent necessary for it to cover any such shortfalls related to the timing of the lighting and rink revenue payments, without the further consent of the City.  PDSI shall, however, give the City written notice of any such pledge.


6.  PDSI shall undertake to refund of Ice Rink Payments to Licensees according to the following methodology:


A.
The repeal of the ice rink funding qualifies as a license fee adjustment under Portland City Code 6.06.140(F) and 6.06.145(E).  PDSI will undertake to refund to the licensees the amounts actually paid for funding the ice rink.  PDSI will prepare a list of all BID licensees who have paid ice rink installments.


B.
Calculation of the refund.



1.  Based on the original budget for the ice rink project, the ice rink portion of combined license fee billings for holiday lighting/ice rink funding was 29.95% (twenty nine and ninety-five/one hundredths percent).  This rate will be applied by PDSI to the total combined holiday lighting/ice rink payments actually received from each licensee to determine the amount to be refunded to the licensee.  



2.  Interest has been accumulating in the money market account where all ice rink funding proceeds have been deposited.  PDSI will The percentage rate will be applied by PDSI to the total interest earned to determine the ice rink portion to be allocated to all licensees who actually paid ice rink installments Interest was allocated to all licensees who actually paid ice rink installments on the pro rata share of payments received by property to the total amount of ice rink funds received.



3.  PDSI may deduct certain costs from the refunds, limited to Bureau of Licenses administrative fees of 1 % of the ice rink amount billed, legal fees incurred in 2002, and temporary help hired by PDSI to assist with completing the ice rink refunds.  In calculating these deductions, PDSI will allocate these costs across all licensees, whether they actually paid their holiday lighting/ice rink bills or not.



4.  The net result will be the amount of refund to each licensee who actually paid the ice rink fund charges.


C.  All remaining unpaid holiday lighting/ice rink balances will be adjusted by removing an amount equal to 29.95% percent 29.95% (twenty nine and ninety-five/one hundredths percent) to reflect the repeal of the ice rink funding.  The remaining balance shall remain due and owing.

/ / / / / / /

/ / / / /

/ / / /

/ / /

/ /


7.  All other remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement for Downtown Clean and Safe District Management Services (City Contract No. 51730, dated February 22, 2002) remain unchanged.

Dated:                                     , 2005

CITY OF PORTLAND







By:                                                                  







Mayor Tom Potter







By:                                                                  







Gary Blackmer, City Auditor

Approved as to form:

By:                                                        

City Attorney

DATED:                                     , 2005
PORTLAND DOWNTOWN SERVICES, INC.


By:                                                                  

President

J:\LICENSE\MISC.BEW\Cln&Safe\Downtown MSA Amendment No 2 2005.doc
PAGE 
 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT


